

# Effect of supplementation of probiotics on the performance of milk yield and economics of dairy cattle

Kumar Satendra\*, Kumar Brajendu\*\*

\*Subject Matter Specialist (Veterinary Science) \*\*Senior Scientist cum Head, Bihar Agricultural University Sabour, Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Khagaria, Bihar 851214, India.

## Keywords:

Probiotics  
Milk Yield  
Milk Composition  
Saccharomyces Cerevisiae  
Lactobacillus Acidophilus  
Lactobacillus Sporogenes  
Bacillus Subtilis and Bacillus  
Licheniformis.

## Abstract

**Aims:** A study was made to evaluate the effect of feeding different doses of probiotics on the milk yield and its composition of crossbred cows. **Settings and Design:** Twenty lactating crossbred cows were taken for the experiment and were randomly divided into four groups of five cows each. T<sub>0</sub> (control group) cows were not fed with probiotics. T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> (treatment groups) cows were fed with 10 gm, 15 gm and 20 gm probiotics per day. **Methods and Material:** Cows were fed basal diet along with production ration. Milk sample collected weekly and corrected for 4% FCM. Milk, fat % and SNF were analyzed by using milk analyzer. **Statistical analysis used:** In the present study, mean as a measure of central tendency and the standard error as a measure of random error were employed for the statistical analysis. The student 't' test (P= 0.05) was used to know the significant variation between two groups. **Results:** Significant (Pd"0.05) differences were observed in milk yield of cows fed multi-stain probiotics as compared to the control. The average milk production (4% FCM) was highest in 20gm probiotics supplemented cows is 7.89±0.21, followed by 7.05±0.19 and 6.52±0.07 in cows supplemented with 15gm and 10gm probiotics respectively, as compared to the control animals (5.73±0.06). In T<sub>0</sub>, T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> group cows the increase in fat percentage was observed to be 4.24±0.03, 4.45±0.02, 4.52±0.09 and 4.78±0.08 respectively during the trial period where as mean SNF percentage of T<sub>0</sub>, T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> increased to 8.01±0.14, 8.07±0.04, 8.23±0.08 and 8.75±0.08 percent respectively. **Conclusions:** It can be concluded that use of multi-stain probiotics is cost effective and increased the milk production by 29.13 % in case of 20gm probiotics supplementation followed by 15gm (17.70%) and 10gm supplementation (8.31%), respectively, in lactating crossbred cows. After supplementation of probiotics, mean fat percentage increase of T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> increased to 2.06, 5.36 and 10.65 percent respectively were as mean SNF percentage increase of T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> increased to 0.75, 2.24 and 7.89 percent respectively. The net profit was estimated as Rs. 83.14, 85.43, 86.84 and 93.15 per cow per day respectively in T<sub>0</sub>, T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> groups and calculated cost-benefit ratio was 1: 1.42, 1: 1.47, 1: 1.53 and 1: 1.60 in T<sub>0</sub>, T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> respectively.

## Introduction

The mechanism of action of probiotic bacteria and their effect in combating digestive disorders, enhancing milk yield and its composition in animal has been demonstrated and supported in numerous scientific studies. Probiotics are defined as "live microorganisms that may beneficially affect the host upon ingestion by improving the balance of intestinal microflora" (Fuller, 1989). According to currently

adopted definition by WHO, probiotics are "live organisms which when administered in adequate amount confers a health benefit on the host". Animal productivity can be enhanced by rumen manipulation by using many growth stimulants including hormones and antibiotics. But it has potential risk of developing antibiotic resistant gene and milk and meat antibiotic residue. Therefore best alternative for rumen manipulation is feeding microbes as probiotics (Aydin *et. al.*, 2009, Seo *et. al.*, 2010 and Rai *et. al.*,

**Corresponding Author:** Kumar Satendra, Subject Matter Specialist (Veterinary Science) , Bihar Agricultural University Sabour, Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Khagaria, Bihar 851214, India.

E-mail: [drsatendra.kumar36@gmail.com](mailto:drsatendra.kumar36@gmail.com)

Received on 31.07.2017, Accepted on 17.08.2017

2013). Probiotics may be lactic acid producing bacteria, lactic acid utilizing bacteria or other microorganisms. Yeast (*Saccharomyces cerevisiae*) was reported to increase nutritional value of poor quality forage and high grain diet, improve development of rumen lactate consuming bacteria, prevent accumulation of lactate and also results in rumen pH drops. It was also observed to stimulate cellulolytic bacteria in the rumen, to increase fiber digestion and flow of microbial protein from rumen and to improve feed intake and milk yield in dairy cows (Newbold *et. al.*, 1996, Beauchemin *et. al.*, 2003, Desnoyers *et. al.*, 2009, Dutta *et. al.*, 2009, Baiomy 2011, Srinivas *et. al.*, 2011, Mousa *et. al.*, 2012, Ayad *et. al.*, 2013, Diler *et. al.*, 2014 and Shreedhar 2016). Yeast is more effective when animals are particularly under heat stress (Huber, 1998 and Schingoethe *et. al.*, 2004). Hence, the present study was undertaken with the objective to evaluate the effect of feeding probiotics on the milk yield and its composition of lactating crossbred dairy cows as well as to evaluate the associated economic benefit to the dairy farmers.

## Material and Methods

### A. Selection of Animal

The present investigation was undertaken at Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Khagaria. Twenty crossbred cows were selected for this study. The cows were multiparous (lactation number 2 and 3) and in early to mid lactation.

### B. Experimental Design and Feeding

All crossbred cows were provided with a basal diet comprising of dry fodder, green fodder and concentrates separately to meet the maintenance and production requirement (NRC, 2001).

The cows were fed with a basal diet of dry fodder 5 kg/day, green fodder 20 kg/day and maintenance concentrates ration of 1 kg/day. The production ration consisted of the concentrate mixture @ 1 kg/3L of milk production. The concentrate mixture was prepared within the farm and composed of maize (50 %), mustard seed cake (23 %), wheat (25 %), mineral mixture (2 %) and salt (1 %).

The cows were divided into four groups and each group consisted of 5 animals ( $T_0$ ,  $T_1$ ,  $T_2$  and  $T_3$ ) based on similar average milk yield and stage of lactation.  $T_0$  acted as control group which was not fed with probiotics while  $T_1$ ,  $T_2$  and  $T_3$  groups of cows were fed with probiotics at the rate 10gm, 15gm and 20 gm/day/cow respectively. The experiment was carried out for seventy days.

The probiotics used in this experiment included *Saccharomyces cerevisiae*, *Lactobacillus acidophilus*, *Lactobacillus sporogenes*, *Bacillus subtilis* and *Bacillus licheniformis*, the compositions of which is given in Table 1.

### C. Sampling and Analysis

Daily milk yield was recorded for pre-trial period of 2 weeks, trial period of 6 weeks and post-trial period of 2 weeks. Similarly, milk samples were drawn for analysis in morning and evening hours once in each week of the experimental period. Individual morning and evening milk yield of lactating cows were recorded weekly and corrected for 4% fat content (FCM) using the formula of 4% FCM = 0.4 × milk yield (kg) + 15 × fat yield (kg) as stated by Gains (1928). Milk, fat % and SNF were analyzed by using milk analyzer.

Majority of the farmers of the study were practicing intensive management systems. The feed cost was apparently high under this management system as the cut and fed method is practiced. The cost calculations are based on dairy enterprises that consist of the following elements: Total feed cost, Cost of probiotics, Average daily milk yield, cost of milk production, and Daily income on milk sale. The analysis results in a comparison of returns and total costs per liter of milk. The total expenses includes cost of dry fodder, green fodder, homemade concentrate mixture and probiotics while daily income on milk sale was calculated by multiplying average daily milk yield and cost of milk production.

### D. Statistical Analysis

In the present study, mean as a measure of central tendency and the standard error as a measure of random error were employed for the statistical analysis. The student 't' test ( $P= 0.05$ ) was used to know the significant variation between two groups.

## Results and Discussion

### Effect of Feeding Probiotics on Milk Production

The effect of feeding probiotics on milk yield is presented in Table 2. It shows mean values of weekly average milk production for the pre trial period of two weeks, trial period of 6 weeks and post trial period of two weeks for the treatments  $T_0$ ,  $T_1$ ,  $T_2$  and  $T_3$ . Before starting the experiment mean ( $\pm$ SEM) daily milk yield was observed to be 5.48 $\pm$ 0.10 L/day for control group and 5.71  $\pm$  0.09 L/day, 5.74  $\pm$  0.16 L/day and 5.83  $\pm$  0.11 L/day for treatments  $T_1$ ,  $T_2$  and  $T_3$

respectively. It indicates that there was no significant difference among all treatments before starting the experiment. The milk production improvement response for T<sub>0</sub> and the treatments supplied with different doses of probiotics was estimated throughout the experimental period. From the pre trial period to the trial period the average milk yield in T<sub>0</sub> cows increased from 5.48 ± 0.10 L/day to 5.53 ± 0.05 L/day which was not significant while in T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> groups, the enhancement in milk yield was observed to be from 5.71 ± 0.09 L/day to 6.11 ± 0.07 L/day, 5.74 ± 0.16 L/day to 6.53 ± 0.15 L/day and 5.83 ± 0.11 L/day to 7.04 ± 0.15 L/day respectively. From the studies it can be concluded that the enhancement

in milk yield in T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> groups was significantly higher than in the control group. Hence, our study reveals a significant improvement in the milk production induced by incorporation of probiotics in the diet. Similar result was observed by Willian *et. al.*, (1991), Wohlt *et. al.*, (1991), Piva *et. al.*, (1993), Putnam *et. al.*, (1997), Yasuda *et. al.*, (2007), Dutta *et. al.*, (2008), Desnoyers *et. al.*, 2009, Dutta *et. al.*, 2009, Baiomy 2011, Srinivas *et. al.*, 2011, Yalein *et. al.*, (2011), Vibute *et. al.*, (2011), Mousa *et. al.*, 2012, Hossain *et. al.*, (2014), Ayad *et. al.*, 2013, Diler *et. al.*, 2014 and Shreedhar *et. al.* (2016). In our investigation production of milk during six weeks of trial period increased by an average of 0.4 L/day, 0.79 L/day

**Table 1:** Composition of Probiotics used in the diet of Crossbred Cow

S. No.	Composition (Each 125gm of Probiotic Contains)	Quantity
1	<i>Saccharomyces cerevisiae</i>	1000 billion CFU
2	<i>Lactobacillus acidophilus</i>	30000 billion CFU
3	<i>Lactobacillus sporogenes</i>	30000 billion CFU
4	<i>Bacillus subtilis</i>	60000 billion CFU
5	<i>Bacillus licheniformis</i>	60000 billion CFU
6	Fructo Oligo Saccharid (FOS)	5000 mg
7	Mannan Oligo Saccharid (MOS)	5000 mg

CFU- Colony Forming Unit

**Table 2:** Effect of Probiotics supplementation on milk yield & milk composition (Mean±Standard Error)

Parameters	Trial (Weeks)	Technology option			
		T <sub>0</sub> : Farm feeding Schedule (Farmers Practice)	T <sub>1</sub> : Farm feeding schedule + probiotics @ 10 gm / day	T <sub>2</sub> : Farm feeding schedule + probiotics @ 15 gm / day	T <sub>3</sub> : Farm feeding schedule + probiotics @ 20 gm / day
Average milk yield (4% FCM)	Pre-trial period	5.66±0.14	6.02±0.10	5.99±0.23	6.11±0.14
	Trial period	5.73±0.06 <sup>NS</sup>	6.52±0.07*	7.05±0.19*	7.89±0.21*
	Post-trial period	5.80±0.12 <sup>NS</sup>	6.63±0.09*	7.26±0.27*	8.47±0.21*
Fat %	Pre-trial period	4.22±0.07	4.36±0.06	4.29±0.16	4.32±0.09
	Trial period	4.24±0.03 <sup>NS</sup>	4.45±0.02*	4.52±0.09*	4.78±0.08*
	Post-trial period	4.27±0.07 <sup>NS</sup>	4.49±0.04*	4.60±0.15*	4.93±0.12*
SNF %	Pre-trial period	7.99±0.24	8.01±0.11	8.05±0.12	8.11±0.12
	Trial period	8.01±0.14 <sup>NS</sup>	8.07±0.04*	8.23±0.08*	8.75±0.08*
	Post-trial period	8.02±0.23 <sup>NS</sup>	8.12±0.07*	8.29±0.12*	8.79±0.10*

\*Significance (P≤0.05)

NS=Non significance (P≥0.05)

**Table 3:** Economics of feeding Probiotics in the diet of Crossbred Cow

Sl. No.	Parameters	T <sub>0</sub>	T <sub>1</sub>	T <sub>2</sub>	T <sub>3</sub>
1.	Total feed cost* (Rs/animal/day)	136.50	137.95	140.12	143.75
2.	Cost of probiotics** (Rs/animal/day)	0.00	8.80	13.20	17.60
3.	Total expenses (Rs/animal/day)	136.50	146.75	153.32	161.35
4.	Average daily milk yield (Kg/animal)	5.78	6.11	6.32	6.71
5.	cost of milk production (Rs/Kg)	23.62	24.02	24.26	24.05
6.	Daily income on milk sale*** (Rs/animal/day)	219.64	232.18	240.16	254.98
7.	Profit (Rs/day)	83.14	85.43	86.84	93.15
8.	B:C Ratio	1.42	1.47	1.53	1.60

\* Includes the cost of roughage and concentrate

\*\*The cost of probiotics = Rs. 880/kg

\*\*\*The cost of milk in this region Rs. 38/L

and 1.21 L/day in T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> respectively. Piva *et. al.* (1993) and Erasmus *et. al.* (1992) reported relatively lower response while Erdwan and Sharma (1989), Arambel and Kent (1990), and Swartz *et. al.*, (2004) did not find significant enhancement in milk yield by supplementation of probiotics. Response to probiotics was found to be quite variable among the studies of different authors which may be related to the types and doses of diet provided, types of probiotics and animals tested (Willian *et. al.*, 1991).

#### *Effects of Probiotic Feeding on Milk Fat Percentage*

The effect of supplementing the diet with probiotics on milk fat percentage of crossbred cows is presented in Table- 2. The average fat percentage of pre trial period of four treatments T<sub>0</sub>, T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> was observed to be 4.22±0.07, 4.36±0.06, 4.29±0.16 and 4.32±0.09 respectively. This means that there was no significant difference among all four treatments before starting the experiment. There was no significant increase in fat percentage of T<sub>0</sub> group during the trial period as the enhancement in milk yield was observed from 4.22±0.07 to 4.24±0.03 during the period. In T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> groups, increase in fat percentage was observed to be from 4.36±0.06 to 4.45±0.02, 4.29±0.16 to 4.52±0.09 and 4.32±0.09 to 4.78±0.08 respectively during the trial period. Compared to control group (T<sub>0</sub>) fat percentage increase can be estimated as 0.09 percent, 0.23 percent and 0.46 percent in T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> groups respectively.

The fat percentage increase in T<sub>3</sub> can be termed as significant (P<0.05) which showed that the treatment T<sub>3</sub> was significantly superior to remaining treatments. Though there was no significant difference between T<sub>1</sub> and T<sub>2</sub>, both were moderately significant over control group T<sub>0</sub>. The difference was calculated to be 0.54, 0.33, 0.26 and 0.07 percent between treatments T<sub>3</sub> and T<sub>0</sub>, T<sub>3</sub> and T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>3</sub> and T<sub>2</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>1</sub> respectively. Statistical analysis showed that there was significant difference (P>0.05) between the fat percentage of treatment groups and control group. This is in agreement with this some studies made on the lactating animal in which significant response was observed in the composition of milk by supplementing probiotics in diet. (Gunter, 1989, Willaim, 1991, Piva *et. al.*, 1993, Chiquette, 1995, Yasuda and Fukata, 2004, Srinivas *et. al.*, 2011, Yalein *et. al.*, 2011, Vibhute *et. al.*, 2011, Mousa *et. al.*, 2012, and Shreedhar *et. al.* 2016, ). But some authors such as Erdman and Sharma, (1989), Arambel and Kent, (1990), Swartz *et. al.*, (1994), Dutta *et. al.*, (2008), and Hossain *et. al.*, (2014) did not find significant improvement in milk fat percentage after supplementing with probiotics. Improvement of milk

fat in dairy cows supplemented with probiotics is associated with positive effect of the stimulation of cellulolytic bacteria and preferred orientation of fermentation to acetic acid production.

#### *Effect of Probiotics Feeding on Solid Not Fat percentage*

As per the Table 2 the average SNF percent during pre-trial period was 7.99±0.24, 8.01±0.11, 8.05±0.12 and 8.11±0.12 for control group (T<sub>0</sub>) and treatment groups T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> respectively which indicated that there was no significant difference among all the four treatment groups before starting the experiment. After 6 weeks of trial period the mean SNF in T<sub>0</sub> was found to be to 8.01±0.14 while in T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> it increased to 8.07±0.04, 8.23±0.08 and 8.75±0.08 percent respectively.

There was no significant change in the SNF of the milk in T<sub>0</sub> cows whereas in T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> treatment groups the increase in SNF was observed to be significant (P< 0.05). The table-1 shows that there was average higher solid not fat percent for T<sub>3</sub> than other treatment groups. So it can be concluded that supplementation of probiotics resulted in improvement in the solid not fat percentage. Statistical analysis also indicated significant difference (P< 0.05) within the solid not fat percent between control group and treatment groups. These results are in agreement with the observations of Yasuda *et. al.* (2007), Brunoa *et. al.* (2009), Vibhute *et. al.* (2011), Ahmad *et. al.* (2011), Mousa *et. al.*, 2012, Hossain *et. al.* (2014) and Shreedhar *et. al.*, (2016).

#### *Economics of Probiotics Supplementation*

Economics of supplementing diet with the probiotics is given in Table 3. During the pre-trial period of 2 weeks, trial period of 6 weeks and post-trial period of 2 weeks, cow were fed with roughages like maize, berseem, wheat straw and concentrate. Therefore calculation of feeding cost includes the cost of roughages, concentrate and probiotics. The cost of milk production was estimated to be Rs. 136.50, 146.75, 153.32 and 161.35 per cow per day in T<sub>0</sub>, T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> group cows respectively.

The daily earning was calculated as Rs. 219.64, 232.18, 240.16 and 254.98 per cow in T<sub>0</sub>, T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> group cows respectively. Hence the daily profit was estimated as Rs. 83.14, 85.43, 86.84 and 93.15 per cow respectively in T<sub>0</sub>, T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> groups. The cost-benefit ratio was 1: 1.42, 1: 1.47, 1: 1.53 and 1: 1.60 in T<sub>0</sub>, T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> respectively. It signifies that the productivity of the animals has improved which provided more earning to the farmer.

## Conclusion

The results of our study indicated that supplementing multi-stain probiotics to the diet of lactating cows is cost effective and increased the milk production by 29.13 % in case of 20gm probiotics supplementation followed by 15gm (17.70%) and 10gm supplementation (8.31%), respectively, in lactating crossbred cows. After supplementation of probiotics, mean fat percentage increase of T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> increased to 2.06, 5.36 and 10.65 percent respectively were as mean SNF percentage increase of T<sub>1</sub>, T<sub>2</sub> and T<sub>3</sub> increased to 0.75, 2.24 and 7.89 percent respectively. It signified that the productivity of the animals had improved resulting in more earning to the farmer. Therefore, inclusion of probiotics in dairy animal's diet should be encouraged.

## Acknowledgement

Authors of this research paper are thankful to the Vice-Chancellor, Bihar Agricultural University, Sabour, Bhagalpur and ATARI, Kolkata for providing support for conducting the experiment. A special thanks is also due to Sudha Dairy Cooperative, Khagaria for its needful support.

## Key Messages

The multi-stain probiotics containing *Saccharomyces cerevisiae*, *Lactobacillus acidophilus*, *Lactobacillus sporogenes*, *Bacillus subtilis* and *Bacillus licheniformis* were fed @ 20gm/day/animal improves milk yield as well as fat % and SNF. Increased quantity and quality of milk enhance cost-benefit ratio of dairy farming.

## References

- Ahmad, S., Hossain, F.M.A and Islam N. Effects of lactation number and different stage of lactation on milk yield of Indigenous and Crossbred cows in Bangladesh. *International Journal of Natural Sciences*, 2011;1(1):31-34.
- Arambel MJ and Ken BA. Effect of Yeast Culture on Nutrient Digestibility and Milk Yield Response in Early- to Midlactation Dairy Cows. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 1990;73(6):1560-1563.
- Ayad M.A, Benallou B, Saim M.S, Smadi M.A, and Meziane T. Impact of feeding yeast culture on milk yield, milk components, and blood components in Algerian Dairy Herds. *J Veterinar Sci Technol.*, 2013;4:135.
- Aydin R, Yanar M, Kocyigit R, Diler A, and Ozkilicci T.Z. Effect of direct-fed microbials plus enzyme supplementation on the fattening performance of Holstein young bulls at two different initial body weights. *African Journal of Agricultural Research*, 2009;4:548-552.
- Baiomy A.A. Influence of live yeast culture on milk production, composition and some blood metabolites of ossimi ewes during the milking period. *American Journal of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology*, 2011;1(2):158-167.
- Beauchemin KA, Yang WZ, Morgavi DP, Ghorbani GR, Kautz W, et al. Effects of bacterial direct-fed microbials and yeast on site and extent of digestion, blood chemistry, and subclinical ruminal acidosis in feedlot cattle. *J Anim Sci* 2003;81:1628-1640.
- Bruno RGS, Rutigliano HM, Cerri RL, Robinson PH and Santos JEP. Effect of feeding *Saccharomyces cerevisiae* on performance of dairy cows during summer heat stress. *Animal and Feed Science Technology*, 2009;150:175-186.
- Chiquette J. *Saccharomyces cerevisiae* and *Aspergillus oryzae*, used alone or in combination, as a feed supplement for beef and dairy cattle. *Can. Journal of Animal Science*, 1995;75:405-415.
- Desnoyers M, Giger-Reverdin S, Bertin G, Duvaux-Ponter C, and Sauvant D. Meta-analysis of the influence of *saccharomyces cerevisiae* supplementation on ruminal parameters and milk production of ruminants, *J. Dairy Sci.*, 2009;92:1620-1632.
- Diler A, Kocyigit R, Yanar M, and Aydin R. Effect of feeding direct-fed microbials plus exogenous feed enzymes on milk yield and milk composition of holstein friesian cows. *Veterinarija Ir Zootechnika*, 2014;65(87):11-16.
- Dutta TK and Kundu SS. Response of mixed viable probiotics culture on milk production and nutrient availability in crossbred mid lactating cows. *Indian Journal of Animal Sciences*. 2008;78(5):531-535.
- Dutta T.K, Kundu S.S, and Kumar M. Potential of direct-fed-microbials on lactation performance in ruminants - a critical review. *Livestock Research for Rural Development*, 2009;21(10):160.
- Erasmus L J, Botha M and Kistner A. Effect of yeast culture supplement on production, rumen fermentation and duodenal nitrogen flow in cows. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 1992;75(11):3056-3065.
- Erdman RA and Sharma BK. Effect of Yeast Culture and Sodium Bicarbonate on Milk yield and Composition in Dairy Cows. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 1989;72(7):1929-1932.
- Fuller R. Probiotics in man and animals. *Journal of Applied Microbiology*, 1989;66:365-378.
- Gunther KD. Yeast culture's success under German dairy conditions. In: *Biotechnology in the Feed Industry* (Ed.: Lyons TP). Alltech Technical Publications, Nicholasville, Kentucky, 1989;39-46.

17. Huber JT. Yeast products help cattle handle heat. *Hoard's Dairyman* 1998,p.143-367.
  18. Hussain F.M.A, Islam M.M, Ara A and Iliyas N. Supplementing probiotics (*Saccharomyces cerevisiae*) in multiparous crossbred cows ration provoke milk yield and composition. *Online journal of animal and feed research*, 2014;4(2):18-24.
  19. Mousa K.M, El-Malky O.M, Komonna O.F, and Rashwan S.E. Effect of some yeast and minerals on the productive and reproductive performance in ruminants. *Journal of American Science*, 2012;8(2):291-303.
  20. National Research Council. *Nutrient Requirements of Dairy Cattle*. 7th rev. ed. Natl. Acad. Sci., Washington, D.C. 2001.
  21. Newbold CJ, McIntosh FM and Wallace RJ. Mode of action of the yeast, *Saccharomyces cerevisiae*, as a feed additive for ruminants. *British Journal of Nutrition*, 1996;76:249-261.
  22. Piva G, Belladonna S, Fusconi G and Sicbaldi F. Effects of yeast on dairy cow performance, ruminal fermentation, blood components and milk manufacturing properties. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 1993;76:2717-2722.
  23. Putnam DE, Schwab CG, Socha MT, Whitehouse NL, Kierstead NA and Garthwaite BD. Effect of yeast culture in the diets of early lactation dairy cows on ruminal fermentation and passage of nitrogen fractions and amino acids to the small intestine. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 1997;80(2):374-384.
  24. Rai , V, Yadav, B and Lakhani, G.P. Application of probiotic and prebiotic in animals production: A review. *Environment & Ecology*, 2013;31(2B):873-876.
  25. Schingoethe DJ, Linke KN, Kalscheur KF, Hippen AR, Rennich DR, *et al.* Feed efficiency of mid-lactation dairy cows fed yeast culture during summer. *J Dairy Sci* 2004;87:4178-4181.
  26. Swartz DL, Muller LD, Rogers GW and Varga GA. Effect of Yeast Cultures on Performance of Lactating Dairy Cows: A Field Study, *Journal of Dairy Science*, 2004;77(10):3073-3080.
  27. Vibhute VM, Shelke RR, Chavan SD and Nage SP. Effect of Probiotics Supplementation on the Performance of Lactating Crossbred Cows. *Veterinary World*, 2011;4(12):557-561.
  28. Seo J. K, Kim S. W, Kim M. H, Upadhaya S. D, Kam D. K and Ha J. K. Direct-fed microbials for ruminant animals. *Asian-Australasian Journal of Animal Sciences*, 2010;23:1657-1667.
  29. Shreedhar J.N, Patil M and Pradeep Kumar. Effect of probiotics supplementation on milk yield and its composition in lactating Holstein Fresien and Deoni crossbred cows. *Journal of medical and bioengineering*, 2016;5(1):19-23.
  30. Srinivas D. K, Rama Prasad J and Raghava Rao E. Effect of supplementation of yeast culture in the diet on milk yield and composition in graded murrah buffaloes. *Buffalo Bulletin*, 2011;30(1):100-104.
  31. Williams PE, Tait CA, Innes GM and Newbold CJ. Effects of the inclusion of yeast culture (*Saccharomyces cerevisiae* plus growth medium) in the diet of dairy cows on milk yield and forage degradation and fermentation patterns in the rumen of steers. *Journal of Animal Science*, 1991;69(7):3016-3026.
  32. Wohlt JE, Finkelstein AD and Chung CH. Yeast culture to improve intake, nutrient digestibility, and performance by dairy cattle during early lactation. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 1991;74(4):1395-1400.
  33. Yalçın S, Yalçın S, Can P, Gürdal AO, Bađc B and Eltan O. The nutritive value of live yeast culture (*saccharomyces cerevisiae*) and its effect on milk yield, milk composition and some blood parameters of dairy cows. *Asian-Aust. J. Anim. Sci.* Vol. 2011;24(10):1377-1385.
  34. Yasuda, K. and T. Fukata. Mixed feed containing dextran improves milk production of Holstein Frisian Dairy. *J. Vet. Med. Sci.* 2004;66(10):1287-1288.
  35. Yasuda K, Hashikawa SS, Tomita Y, Shibala S and Tsuneo. A new syntiobic consisting of *Lactobacillus casei subsp. Casei* and Dextran improves milk production of Holstein Dairy cows. *Journal of Veterinary Medical Science*, 2007;69(2):205-213.
-